

08 - 849 JAN 5 - 2009

No. _____ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RAYMOND A. KIGHT, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

SHERRI A. TURNER,
Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
to the Court Of Appeals of Maryland

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LEON RODRIGUEZ
County Attorney for
Montgomery
County, Maryland

PATRICIA P.VIA
EDWARD B. LATTNER
101 Monroe Street
Third Floor
Rockville, MD 20850
(240) 777-6700

Counsel for County
Parties

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General of
Maryland

AUSTIN C. SCHLICK
STEVEN M. SULLIVAN
KATHLEEN E. WHERTHEY*
Office of the Attorney
General
200 St. Paul Place
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 576-6324

Counsel for State Parties

** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	2
I. THERE IS DISAGREEMENT AMONG THE STATES, AND BETWEEN CERTAIN STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS, CONCERNING THE PROPER INTERPRETATION AND TOLLING EFFECT OF 28 U.S.C. § 1367(d).	9
A. Courts Disagree About The Meaning Of “Tolled” In 28 U.S.C. § 1367(d)	10
B. Courts Disagree About The Meaning Of “Pending” In 28 U.S.C. § 1367(d)	13
C. The Proper Interpretation And Application Of 28 U.S.C. § 1367(d) Require Resolution By This Court	15
II. THE INTERPRETATION OF 28 U.S.C. § 1367(d) ADOPTED BY THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND IS CONTRARY TO PRINCIPLES OF FEDERALISM AND CONGRESSIONAL POLICY	16

CONCLUSION 23

APPENDIX App. 1

 Reported opinion of the Court of Appeals
of Maryland, *Turner v. Kight*, 406 Md.
167, 957 A.2d 984 (Oct. 7, 2008). App. 1

 Reported opinion of the Court of Special
Appeals of Maryland, *Turner v. Kight*,
178 Md. App. 1, 938 A.2d 863
(Dec. 19, 2007). App. 32

 Transcript of Circuit Court for Montgomery
County, Maryland, hearing and ruling
on Motions to Dismiss (June 24, 2005) App. 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 415 U.S. 952 (1974) .	19, 20
<i>Ball v. Renner</i> , 54 F.3d 664 (10 th Cir. 1995) ..	11
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 162 F.3d 1090 (11 th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Berke v. Buckley Broad. Corp.</i> , 821 A.2d 118 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 832 A.2d 322 (N.J. 2003)	10
<i>Bonifield v. County of Nevada</i> , 114 Cal. Rptr. 2d 207 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002)	10, 13



<i>Brown v. City of Boston</i> , 98 F.3d 1333 (1 st Cir. Oct. 15, 1996) (unpublished <i>per curiam</i> decision)	12
<i>Burton v. Youth Servs. Int'l</i> , 176 F.R.D. 517 (D. Md. 1997)	12
<i>Cave v. East Meadow Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 514 F.3d 240 (2 nd Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Chardon v. Fumero Soto</i> , 462 U.S. 650 (1983)	15
<i>Chase Sec. Corp. v. Donaldson</i> , 325 U.S. 304 (1945)	20
<i>Clark v. Velsicol Chem. Corp.</i> , 431 S.E.2d 227 (N.C. Ct. App. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 444 S.E.2d 223 (N.C. 1994)	14
<i>Dahl v. Eckerd Family Youth Alternatives</i> , 843 S.2d 956 (Fla. Ct. App. 2003)	10
<i>Edmondson & Gallagher v. Alban Towers Tenant Ass'n</i> , 48 F.3d 1260 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	11, 12
<i>Franklin v. Zain</i> , 152 F.3d 783 (8 th Cir. 1998)	11, 12
<i>Goodman v. Best Buy, Inc.</i> , 755 N.W.2d 354 (Minn. Ct. App. 2008)	11, 12
<i>Gruber v. Bendos</i> , 2005 WL 2065234 (D. Md. Aug. 23, 2005)	12

<i>Harter v. Vernon</i> , 532 S.E.2d 836 (N.C. Ct. App.), <i>appeal dismissed and review denied</i> , 546 S.E.2d 97 (N.C. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 1022 (2001)	10
<i>Hedges v. Musco</i> , 204 F.3d 109 (3 rd Cir. 2000)	12, 13
<i>Huang v. Ziko</i> , 511 S.E.2d 305 (N.C. Ct. App. 1999)	14
<i>Jarmuth v. Frinzi</i> , 2006 WL 4730263 (N.D.W. Va. Mar. 7, 2007), <i>aff'd sub nom. Jarmuth v. Waters</i> , 220 Fed. Appx. 228 (4 th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Jinks v. Richland County, S.C.</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003)	9, 17, 19, 20
<i>Johnson v. City of Bullhead City, Az.</i> , 34 Fed. Appx. 557 (9 th Cir. 2002)	11, 13
<i>Juan v. Gov't of N. Mariana Islands</i> , 2001 WL 34883536 (N. Mariana Islands Nov. 19, 2001)	10
<i>Kendrick v. City of Eureka</i> , 98 Cal. Rptr.2d 153 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000)	14
<i>Kolani v. Gluska</i> , 75 Cal. Rptr. 2d 257 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998)	10, 13, 20
<i>Long v. Bando Mfg. of Am., Inc.</i> , 201 F.3d 754 (6 th Cir. 2000)	12

<i>Okoro v. City of Oakland</i> , 48 Cal. Rptr. 3d 260 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006)	14
<i>Oleski v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 822 A.2d 120 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003)	10, 13
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002)	15, 17, 20
<i>Stevens v. ARCO Mgmt. of Wash. D.C., Inc.</i> , 751 A.2d 995 (D.C. 2000)	10
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988)	21
<i>Turner v. Kight</i> , 121 Fed. Appx. 9 (4 th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Turner v. Kight</i> , 192 F. Supp. 2d 391 (D. Md. 2002)	4
<i>Turner v. Kight</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 680 (D. Md. 2002)	5
<i>Turner v. Kight</i> , 406 Md. 167, 957 A.2d 984 (2008)	2, 10, 14-16, 21
<i>Turner v. Kight</i> , 178 Md. App. 1, 938 A.2d 863 (2007), <i>rev'd</i> , 406 Md. 167, 957 A.2d 984 (2008)	2, 13
<i>Weinrib v. Duncan</i> , 962 So.2d 167 (Ala. 2007)	10
<i>Williams Electronics Games, Inc. v. Garrity</i> , 479 F.3d 904 (7 th Cir. 2007)	11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND
RULES:

United States Code

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1367	2, 6, 7, 11, 15, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)	i
28 U.S.C. § 1367(d)	i, 7-21
28 U.S.C. § 1983	4

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)	14
---------------------------------	----

Maryland Constitutional Provisions

Md. Const., Art. IV, § 44	1
-------------------------------------	---

Maryland Statutes

Md. Code Ann., State Gov't § 12-101(a)(6) . .	1
-----------------------------------------------	---

Maryland Rules

Md. Rule 2-101(b)	21
-----------------------------	----



MISCELLANEOUS:

S. Rep. 101-416, 101 st Cong., 2 nd Sess. (1990), 1990 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 6802	17, 20
13B Wright, Miller, & Cooper, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> , § 3567.1 (2d ed. 2000 Supp.)	15
